

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS ON THE MINIMUM
COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

ALFRED W. PUTNAM JR.
Counsel of Record
JASON P. GOSSELIN
D. ALICIA HICKOK
TODD N. HUTCHISON
DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alfred.Putnam@dbr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Means of Financing Certain Health Care Choices is Not the Same as the Choice Itself.....	5
II. The Legislation at Issue Here is Not “Necessary and Proper” as Those Terms Were Understood by the Framers.	8
III. Under the Factors Set Forth in this Court’s Most Recent “Necessary and Proper” Decision, the Legislation is Unconstitutional.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	16
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..	8-9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	12
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15, 16
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	10
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	9
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)...	6-7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13-14
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ...	15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	8, 13
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	15, 16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....	6-7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	3
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconcilia- tion Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82.....	17-18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	18
Health Insurance Portability and Account- ability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, § 2	16-17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:15-2.....	17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286.....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 63M-1-2505.5	17
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3430.1:1.....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary Lawson & David Kopel, <i>Bad News for Professor Koppelman: The Incidental Unconstitutionality of the Individual Mandate</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 267 (Nov. 2011).....	9, 10, 11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 79-143 (1945)	16
S. Rep. No. 79-20 (1945)	16
